NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Fee Exempt per Government Code Section 6103

To:

Tulare County Clerk

Room 105, Courthouse 221 South Mooney Blvd.

Visalia, CA 93291

☑ Office of Planning and Research

1400 Tenth Street, Room 121

Sacramento, CA 95814

Lead Agency: Tulare County Resource Management Agency

5961 South Mooney Blvd.

Visalia, CA 93277 (559) 624-7000

Attn: hguerra@tularecounty.ca.gov

jwillis@tularecounty.ca.gov

Applicant(s): Tulare County Resource Management Agency

5961 South Mooney Blvd.

Visalia, CA 93277 (559) 624-7000

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public

Resources Code

Project Title: Woodville Disposal Site (Landfill) Expansion Project

State Clearinghouse Number: 2018121007

Contact Person: Hector Guerra Telephone Number: 559-624-7121

Project Location: The Project site is located within the existing Woodville Landfill boundaries at 19800 Road 152, Tulare, CA 93274 (County APNs 196-030-006, -011, -012; 196-040-001, 002, -003, -004, -005, -006; 196-070-11 (196-030-014 & 196-040-029). The landfill is located approximately 12 miles southeast of the City of Visalia, seven miles southeast of the City of Tulare, and 13 miles northwest of the City of Porterville at the intersection of Avenue 200 and Road 152. The site lies within the Cairns Corner USGS 7.5 Minute Quadrangle and within Sections 25, 26, 35 and 36, Township 20 South, Range 25 East, MDB&M.

Project Description: The proposed Project includes the expansion of the existing 160-acre Woodville Disposal Site (or Woodville Landfill or landfill) by 240 acres; combined, the landfill would encompass an area of approximately 400 acres. The Project is designed to anticipate and meet the demands/needs of increases in project solid waste disposal of the County for the next 55 years by increasing permitted by approximately 14.0 million cubic yards for overall capacity of approximately 27.5 million cubic yards. It is anticipated that daily tonnage received, number of vehicles entering/exiting, landfill operations equipment, water usage, ancillary uses, etc., will not increase or decrease. The existing landfill is permitted to accept 1,078 tons per day and 489 vehicles per day; the Project is not seeking any changes to these permitted volumes. The entrance/exit to access/egress the site will remain on Road 152, but will be relocated farther north than its present location. The proposed Project is anticipated to maintain the current days of operation 7:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday; and 8:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. on Saturdays (when the landfill is open to the public and closed to haulers). It will be closed New Year's Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas.

TULARE COUNTY
JUN 2 9 2021

ASSESSOR/CLERK RECORDER

DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING AT TULARE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

This is to advise that the TULARE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, as \(\text{Lead Agency} \) Lead Agency \(\text{Responsible Agency,} \) has approved the above-described project on \(\text{TULE 29,202/.} \), and has made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:	
1.	The project [☐ will ⊠ will not] have a significant adverse impact on the environment.
2.	□ A Final Environmental Impact Report, □ Mitigated Negative Declaration, □ Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
3.	Mitigation Measures [⊠ were □ were not] made a condition of approval of this project.
4.	A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan [⊠ was □ was not] adopted for this project.
5.	A Statement of Overriding Considerations [□ was ⋈ was not] adopted for this project.
6.	Findings [⊠ were □ were not] made pursuant to the provision of CEQA.
This is to certify that the environmental document and record of project approval is available to the General Public and may be examined at: Tulare County Resource Management Agency, 5961 S Mooney Blvd., Visalia CA 93277.	
Ву:	The Guerra Date: 6/29/21
Ву:	Hector Guerra, Quief Environmental Planner Date: 6/29/21
	Reed Schenke, Director and Environmental Assessment Officer
 ☑ Signed by Lead Agency ☐ Signed by Applicant Date received for filing at OPR:	

Cc: California. Dept. of Fish & Game, 1416 Ninth St., 12th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814

Note: Authority cited: Section 21083, Public Resource Code; Reference: Sections 21108, 21152 and 21167, Public Resource Code.